

STATE BAR OF NEVADA

OFFICE OF BAR COUNSEL

Case No. SBN22-00099

STATE BAR OF NEVADA

SOUTHERN NEVADA DISCIPLINARY BOARD

)
)
)
)
)
)

PUBLIC REPRIMAND

TO: ROBERT W. LUECK, ESQ. 318 S. Maryland Parkway Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

You represented parties in separate but unrelated divorce cases in the Eighth Judicial District Court. District Judge Charles Hoskin presided over both Family Court cases.

In March 2022, you filed a motion to disqualify Judge Hoskin and attached a declaration which referenced two cases in which you represented parties in unrelated Family Court proceedings.

In your declaration, you accused Judge Hoskin of "judicial misconduct" and claimed that in one of cases, Judge Hoskin "rudely interrupted my presentation and yelled at me for trying to lecture him on the law."

You also described Judge Hoskin as an "irresponsible jerk for the way he conducted himself in that hearing," and stated that his "rationales and decisions were utter nonsense and lacked any rational relationship to reality. It was not merely wrong; it was beyond crazy and stupid."

Finally, you stated that you had "serious concerns with Judge Hoskin's mental well being."

In light of the foregoing, you violated Rule of Professional Conduct 8.2(a) (Judicial and Legal Officials) and are hereby PUBLICLY REPRIMANDED and ordered, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 120 (Costs) to pay \$1,500 pursuant plus the costs of the disciplinary proceeding within thirty (30) days of receipt of a billing.

DATED this 26 day of June, 2023.

Franklin J. Karschke (Jun 26, 2023 15:13 PDT)

FRANKLIN KATSCHKE, Esq. Formal Hearing Panel Chair Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE The undersigned hereby certifies a true and correct copy of the PUBLIC **REPRIMAND** was electronically served upon: 1. Franklin Katschke, Esq. (Panel Chair): fkatschke@katschkelaw.com 2. Jeffrey Posin, Esq. (Respondent's Counsel): jposin@lawyersdefensegroup.com 3. Harvey Gruber, Esq. (Respondent's Counsel): hgruber@lawyersdefensegroup.com 4. Phillip Pattee, Esq. (Assistant Bar Counsel): philp@nvbar.org DATED this 26th day of June 2023. Sonia Del Rio Sonia Del Rio an employee of the State Bar of Nevada.